

No. 16-104

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY JAMAR NORRIS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals*

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN S. MORAN
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
john.moran@kirkland.com

October 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The § 2254(d)(2) Determination Precluded the Court Below from Making the Same “Unreasonable Determination of the Facts” on the Same Record.	2
II. A Probable-Cause Determination Must Account for Exculpatory Facts.....	8
III. Investigative Delay Is Unreasonable, Even Where There Is Probable Cause.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. C.I.R.</i> , 698 F.3d 160 (CA3 2012)	5
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	3
<i>Irving Nat. Bank v. Law</i> , 10 F.2d 721 (CA2 1926)	5
<i>Magnus Elecs., Inc. v. La Republica Argentina</i> , 830 F.2d 1396 (CA7 1987)	5
<i>Norris v. Lester</i> , 545 F. App'x 320 (CA6 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norris v. State</i> , No. W2005-01502-CCA-R3-PC, 2006 WL 2069432 (Tenn. Crim. App. July 26, 2006)	2
Order, <i>Norris v. Westbrooks</i> , No. 15-6221, ECF No. 11-1 (CA6 May 31, 2016)	7
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986).....	3, 6

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. Haskins</i> , 470 F.3d 645 (CA6 2006)	6, 7
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010).....	4
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 431 S.W.3d 22 (Tenn. 2014).....	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. W2013-00182-CCA-R3-CD, 2014 WL 4384954 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 5, 2014)	11
<i>In re Westgate-California Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 1174 (CA9 1981)	5
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	6
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	1, 2, 4, 5
 Constitutional Authority	
U.S. CONST., amend. IV.....	7, 11

Other Authorities

Daniel A. Horwitz, <i>The First 48: Ending the Use of Categorically Unconstitutional Investigative Holds in Violation of County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 45 U. Mem. L. Rev. 519 (2015)	10
Steven J. Mulroy, “Hold” On: <i>The Remarkably Resilient, Constitutionally Dubious 48-Hour Hold</i> , 63 Case W. Res. L. Rev 815 (2013)	1
18 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Prac. & Proc</i> § 4416 (2d ed.)	3
18B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Prac. & Proc</i> § 4478 (2d ed.)	6
